ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

		The	ompiete request forms	viii be reiur	irrieu io	sender which may cause a de Dat	e of Request: _	
Please mark one:		one:	Bill Request	or		Resolution Request		
1.	Has your	agency su	ıbmitted this request i	n the last 1	12 mon	ths?		
	□ Y	Zes .	⊠ No					
	If yes	s, please e	xplain:					
2.	Title: (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and <u>contract control number</u> - that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)							
		ecember 2		aturity date	e of a lo	an with Denver Urban Econor	nic Developmen	nt Corp. that will
3.	Requesti	ng Agency	: Office of Economic	e Developm	ment			
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) Name: Theresa Mendoza, Sr. Economic Development Specialist Phone: (720) 913-1616 Email: theresa.mendoza@denvergov.org							
5.	will be av Nam Phon	e: Seneca e: (720)	first and second reading Holmes, Policy Analy	<i>ig, if necess</i> st		nce/resolution <u>who will preser</u>	<u>it the item at Mo</u>	iyor-Council and who
	6. Gene	eral descri	ption of proposed ord	inance incl	luding o	contract scope of work if app	plicable:	
cor a p	nditions: (1 rincipal pay) Require down of S	a principal pay down o \$50,000 by October 1, 2	f \$25,000 u 2011 and (3	upon exe 3) Payn	amount of \$1.0 million to Jan ecution of three amendment & ents will be applied to loan u ecutive Summary for details.	modification ag	greements (2) Require
		complete t for that fie		complete fi	ields ma	ry result in a delay in processi	ing. If a field is	not applicable, please
	a. (Contract (Control Number: Gl	E59014-1				
	b. I	Ouration:	13 months					
	c. I	Location:	3003 Arapahoe Stree	t, Denver, O	CO			
	d. A	Affected C	ouncil District: 8					
	e. I	Benefits:	Will rehabilitate a va	cant facility	.y			
	f. (Costs:	N/A					
7.	Is there a explain. N		versy surrounding thi	s ordinanc	ce? (Gro	ups or individuals who may h	eave concerns ab	bout it?) Please
			То в	pe complete	ed by Mo	nyor's Legislative Team:		

SIRE Tracking Number:

Date Entered:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Re: Denver Urban Economic Development Corp. (DUEDC)

3rd Amendment & Modification Agreement

Contract Control # GE 50208-03

DUEDC dba Preferred Lending Partners is a non-profit Certified Development Corporation that has been in existence for approximately 26 years lending to businesses to purchase commercial real estate properties with little down payment while creating/retaining jobs.

In 1985, the City funded \$1.0 million for the acquisition of a real property known as 3003 Arapahoe to open a small business incubator commonly known as the Denver Enterprise Center. The loan was to mature on December 21, 2010 with 0% interest rate and secured by a Deed of Trust on the commercial real property. **This ordinance request pertains to this \$1.0 million loan.**

On March 31, 1988, the City provided another loan in the amount of \$99,980.44 to fund the improvements of the 3003 Arapahoe facility. The maturity date of the loan was extended to December 21, 2010 via an amendment & modification agreement dated February 2, 1999. The loan has been secured by a DOT on the same 3003 Arapahoe Street commercial property.

In 1995, a kitchen incubator was added to the facility. The City provided another loan for \$750,000 to fund the construction of this kitchen incubator. The three-year term loan was secured by another Deed of Trust on the 3003 Arapahoe real property with 0% interest rate with no monthly payments. An amendment & modification agreement dated February 2, 1999 extended the maturity date to March 1, 2005 and required monthly principal payments of \$300 and then \$500 commencing March 2002. The maturity of the loan was extended to December 1, 2010 via the 2nd Amendment & Modification Agreement dated February 4, 2005. The current balance of this loan is \$686,830.00 and payments are current.

Note that the Denver Enterprise Center ceased operations as a small business and kitchen incubator in February 2008 and continued to remain vacant. The owner, DUEDC, has been trying to sell the real property but has been unsuccessful. DUEDC has requested for the City to extend the maturity date to January 1, 2012 in order to provide sufficient time to sell the 60,072 sq. ft. real property and has a potential buyer.

OED has agreed to DUEDC's request of extending the maturity date to January 1, 2012 with the following conditions and is seeking City Council approval for this recommendation:

- (1) Require a principal pay down of \$25,000 upon execution of the three amendment & modification agreements
- (2) Require a principal pay down of \$50,000 by October 1, 2011
- (3) Payments will be applied to this particular loan under contract control # GE50208

Note: There are two other ordinance requests related and funded the same incubator project which are concurrently submitted with this particular ordinance request.

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:					
SIRE Tracking Number: _	Date Entered:				